
Mountain Goat Adventures
Southern Cross
3/3/2018

Southern X - Expert/Open Male
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 1 Matthew Busche
CTS Cycling Team, 
fueled by Organic 

Valley
2:41:29

2 294 Thomas Turner Team Jamis 2:41:34

3 129 George Hincapie 2:41:35

4 297 Christian Vande Velde 2:41:53

5 13 Elliott Baring Pivot-Northstar 
Bicycles/Maxxis 2:43:25

6 304 Matt Champion CTS/Organic Valley 2:43:45

7 257 Michael Sencenbaugh
Panaracer/Stan's 

NoTubes p/b Bicycle 
X-Change

2:48:36

8 589 Spencer Whittier 2:49:04

9 33 Dylan Cantrell Piedmont College 2:49:08

10 167 Sean Kickbush 3T / Q+M 2:49:45

11 75 Andrew Dillman Think Green 2:52:06

12 269 Daniel Soltan 3T / Q+M 2:54:05

13 54 Jonathan Crain Non Stop Art 2:54:30

14 50 Nathaniel Cornelius Think Green/Bicycle 
Face 2:55:07

15 272 Cody Sovis 3T / Q+M 2:56:48

16 636 Armand Wilhelm CRCA\NYCVelo 3:01:22

17 84 Pete Edmondson PRC / Senoia Bicycle 3:05:53

18 17 Ethan Blackurn Woodford Reserve 
Cycling 3:10:35

19 70 Dylan DeGan Coffee Powered 
Coaching 3:10:37

20 125 Chris Helgerson 3:11:03

21 221 Conner OBrien O'Brien Race Team 3:12:15

22 638 Norman Wilhelm Urban Development p/b 
Urban Bicycle Gallery 3:14:06

23 16 Robert Berghel 3:22:12

24 295 Joseph Urbanowicz Sope Creek 3:24:13

25 61 Luke Darch 3:40:22

26 59 Randall Daniels 3:42:54

27 122 Charlie Harty 3:57:54

28 76 Daniel Dilworth 4:58:56

Overall Results
Place Bib Name Team Category Time

1 1 Matthew Busche CTS Cycling Team, fueled 
by Organic Valley Expert/Open Male 2:41:29

2 294 Thomas Turner Team Jamis Expert/Open Male 2:41:34

3 129 George Hincapie Expert/Open Male 2:41:35

4 297 Christian Vande Velde Expert/Open Male 2:41:53

5 13 Elliott Baring Pivot-Northstar 
Bicycles/Maxxis Expert/Open Male 2:43:25

6 304 Matt Champion CTS/Organic Valley Expert/Open Male 2:43:45

7 257 Michael Sencenbaugh Panaracer/Stan's NoTubes 
p/b Bicycle X-Change Expert/Open Male 2:48:36

8 44 Brad Cobb Motor Mile Racing Male 50-59 2:48:57

9 589 Spencer Whittier Expert/Open Male 2:49:04

10 33 Dylan Cantrell Piedmont College Expert/Open Male 2:49:08

11 167 Sean Kickbush 3T / Q+M Expert/Open Male 2:49:45

12 75 Andrew Dillman Think Green Expert/Open Male 2:52:06

13 269 Daniel Soltan 3T / Q+M Expert/Open Male 2:54:05

14 54 Jonathan Crain Non Stop Art Expert/Open Male 2:54:30

15 204 Andy Messer Be Real Sports Male 40-49 2:54:51

16 73 Wes Dickson Sycamore Cycles Male 40-49 2:54:52

17 50 Nathaniel Cornelius Think Green/Bicycle Face Expert/Open Male 2:55:07

18 272 Cody Sovis 3T / Q+M Expert/Open Male 2:56:48

19 181 Chris Lessing Male 40-49 2:58:16

20 160 Donald Kamer Male 40-49 3:01:19

21 636 Armand Wilhelm CRCA\NYCVelo Expert/Open Male 3:01:22

22 287 Brian Teipen Team Whitetail Bicycles & 
Coffee Male 40-49 3:02:25

23 274 Tim Spackman DART p/b The Collins 
Quarter Male 30-39 3:02:49

24 26 Kevin Brown Male 30-39 3:03:19

25 52 Darren Cox Male 50-59 3:03:49

26 186 Jon Livengood Bike Zoo Micro Metals & 
Klite! Male 40-49 3:04:17

27 191 John Maggard Against the Grain Male 30-39 3:04:24

28 593 James Wiant Male 40-49 3:05:31

29 35 James Carney Piedmont College Open Singlespeed 3:05:46

30 84 Pete Edmondson PRC / Senoia Bicycle Expert/Open Male 3:05:53

31 42 Jeff Clayton GA Neuro Surgical Institute Male 50-59 3:05:59

32 222 Art Odell Sycamore Cycles Male 40-49 3:06:00

33 734 Colin Woods TVB Race Male 30-39 3:06:43

34 110 Clay Green Think Green-Bicycle Face 
Racing Male 50-59 3:06:59

35 62 Jd Daubs Velosports Racing Male 40-49 3:07:09

36 302 Erica Allar Piedmont College Expert/Open Female 3:07:28

37 225 Jaques Palin Micro Metals/Bike Zoo Male 40-49 3:07:48

38 176 Ben Lawry Male 50-59 3:08:57

39 17 Ethan Blackurn Woodford Reserve Cycling Expert/Open Male 3:10:35

40 70 Dylan DeGan Coffee Powered Coaching Expert/Open Male 3:10:37

41 125 Chris Helgerson Expert/Open Male 3:11:03



Southern X - Expert/Open Female
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 302 Erica Allar Piedmont College 3:07:28

2 303 Jennifer Nielson I9/Southpaw Cycles 3:14:26

3 228 Mary Penta Think Green/Bicycle Face 3:33:16

4 123 Naomi Haverlick Hammer 
Nutrition/Schwalbe 3:39:04

5 71 Monica Desjardins Velovixens 3:45:44

6 68 Jennifer DeBruyn 3:52:14

7 305 Cambrie Epperson Peachtree Bikes 3:55:24

8 249 Sarah Schlapman 4:04:06

9 97 Sue Finney Kybra / TVB 4:06:02

10 268 Amy Snyder 4:12:19

11 587 Ali Whittier Privateer Chattanooga 4:13:14

12 236 Grace Ragland 4:36:27

13 256 Mary Sellers 4:48:36

Southern X - Female 40+
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 259 Ruth Sherman 3:36:05

2 39 Angie Childre Childre Nissan 3:41:12

3 131 Beth Hoffmeister All Terrain Cycling 3:52:14

4 128 Dawn Hill L5 Flyers P/b Hincapie 4:00:57

5 166 Michelle Kenik SCO/BIKE ZOO 4:04:58

6 3 Star Affolter MotorMile Racing 4:07:06

7 215 Sue Neurath Team N2 4:20:20

8 142 Stacey Hughes Team Nebo Ridge 4:20:24

9 146 Mary Isaac 4:27:28

10 200 Susan McIntyre 4:30:18

11 83 Deb Dzurinko 4:33:39

12 109 LiLynn Graves Tubeless-n-Tired 4:37:49

13 187 Rebecca Loeffler Team Quigley 4:43:21

14 6 Krystle Andrews 4:55:59

15 193 Amalia (Amy) Marcu Whitetail Bicycles 5:05:00

Place Bib Name Team Category Time

42 28 Chris Bulloch Bike Law Male 40-49 3:11:23

43 221 Conner OBrien O'Brien Race Team Expert/Open Male 3:12:15

44 275 Russell Spaulding TFM Racing Male 50-59 3:12:21

45 21 Chad Brandon Trailhead Inc. Male 40-49 3:12:25

46 102 Darren Fuller Trappe Door Cycling Male 50-59 3:13:03

47 638 Norman Wilhelm Urban Development p/b 
Urban Bicycle Gallery Expert/Open Male 3:14:06

48 264 Scott Smith TVB Race Male 30-39 3:14:21

49 303 Jennifer Nielson I9/Southpaw Cycles Expert/Open Female 3:14:26

50 282 Matthew Sweeney Sycamore Cycles Male 30-39 3:14:34

51 306 Tyler Martin Motor Mile Racing Open Singlespeed 3:14:54

52 641 Clint Williams Male 50-59 3:15:24

53 171 Joseph Kruger Male 30-39 3:15:42

54 47 Robert Conatser Reality Bike Male 50-59 3:16:26

55 177 Stephen Lebovitz Motor Mile Racing Male 50-59 3:16:36

56 207 Van Mixon GA Neuro Surgical Institute Male 40-49 3:16:46

57 718 Kenneth Wood Drummond Racing Male 40-49 3:17:03

58 67 Jimmy Deane KnoxVelo/Team Harper 
Auto Open Singlespeed 3:17:32

59 140 Jeff Howell Motor Mile Racing Open Singlespeed 3:17:42

60 286 Matt Tebbetts Male 40-49 3:17:56

61 251 John Schwab Team Quigley Open Singlespeed 3:18:01

62 173 Michael Lackey Bike Link Racing p/b 
TherapySouth Male 40-49 3:18:15

63 201 Christian McLauchlin Male 40-49 3:18:20

64 238 Chris Ready VeloSports Racing Asheville Male 50-59 3:18:29

65 148 Brad Jacobs OrangeNine Male 40-49 3:19:53

66 258 Dan Shelby Boyd Cycling Male 50-59 3:19:57

67 40 Jason Childre Childre Nissan Male 40-49 3:20:06

68 159 Eddie Kababik Six26 Male 40-49 3:20:11

69 43 Ryan Cleary Orange Nine Male 40-49 3:21:13

70 252 Michael Scott Male 40-49 3:21:25

71 16 Robert Berghel Expert/Open Male 3:22:12

72 15 Martin Bates West Coast Cycling Male 50-59 3:22:31

73 60 Bil Danielson Male 60+ 3:22:49

74 172 Michael Krywanski Team Athletic Mentors / 
GREENWAREUSA Male 60+ 3:22:56

75 203 Dustin Mealor Art of Stone Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:23:06

76 111 Hardwick Gregg Infinity Cycling Male 60+ 3:23:14

77 280 Locke Stuart Bike Depot Male 50-59 3:23:17

78 143 Mike Hurley Infinity Male 40-49 3:23:24

79 163 Christopher Keith Six26 Cycling Male 50-59 3:23:32

80 295 Joseph Urbanowicz Sope Creek Expert/Open Male 3:24:13

81 296 Erik Van Name Wahoo Fitness Masters Male 40-49 3:24:28

82 114 Merle Hacker Goose Creek Cycles Male 30-39 3:24:40

83 278 Bixby Stewart Male 30-39 3:24:57

84 233 Lukasz Pietrzyk Male 30-39 3:25:15

85 36 Lou Cataland Orange Nine Male 50-59 3:25:25

86 224 Paul Otsu Bad Idea Events Male 30-39 3:26:59

87 246 Chris Salomone Toyota Forklifts Male 40-49 3:27:08

88 116 Ryan Haden Male 30-39 3:28:01

89 237 Tom Rasmussen Male 30-39 3:28:03

90 126 Eric Henderson Cycle Sport Chattanooga Open Singlespeed 3:28:05

91 190 Darrell Lucas Outdoor Adventures Male 50-59 3:28:27



Southern X - Clydesdale (200+)
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 203 Dustin Mealor Art of Stone 3:23:06

2 241 Brian Robinson
Alabama 

Wheelmen/Johnson and 
Hayes Phys. Therapy

3:28:40

3 451 Matthew Ward Six26 Cycling 3:28:53

4 34 Kim Cantrell Care 4 Cycling - Piedmont 
College 3:32:08

5 157 Todd Jones The Bike Zoo/SCO/Micro 
Metals 3:36:47

6 206 Eric Miller 3:57:44

7 120 Ben Hardy 4:01:22

8 115 Cody Haddock GA Neuro Surgical Institute 4:03:23

9 149 Samuel Janes 859 Cycling 4:05:45

10 185 Joh Lilly Iii PIEDMONT CYCLING 4:13:44

11 174 Brandon Lampley 4:22:51

12 32 Steve Cantonis DriftAwayCabinRentals.com 4:35:39

13 79 Ross Douglas Andy Jordan's Bicycle 
Warehouse 4:41:01

14 213 Jack Netherton 4:52:53

15 281 Zack Sublett 4:57:48

16 138 Brian Horton 5:02:26

17 188 Brandon Lofton 5:09:13

18 31 Michael Campbell NGCA 5:19:59

19 657 Darin Wink Quantico MTB Club 5:53:31

Southern X - Open Singlespeed
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 35 James Carney Piedmont College 3:05:46

2 306 Tyler Martin Motor Mile Racing 3:14:54

3 67 Jimmy Deane KnoxVelo/Team Harper Auto 3:17:32

4 140 Jeff Howell Motor Mile Racing 3:17:42

5 251 John Schwab Team Quigley 3:18:01

6 126 Eric Henderson Cycle Sport Chattanooga 3:28:05

7 194 John Martin Team Type 1 3:36:54

8 192 Chris Manis Rescue Racing 3:38:18

9 240 Justin Rivard VO2 3:38:29

10 301 Kenneth Walker Lucky Ranch Racing Team 4:47:53

Place Bib Name Team Category Time

92 241 Brian Robinson
Alabama 

Wheelmen/Johnson and 
Hayes Phys. Therapy

Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:28:40

93 451 Matthew Ward Six26 Cycling Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:28:53

94 9 Daniel Askren Male 50-59 3:29:37

95 289 Perry Thomas Male 40-49 3:30:29

96 244 Mark Ruscoe All Terrain Cycling Male 60+ 3:30:36

97 88 Jay Ellis 3T/Q+M Male 40-49 3:31:36

98 235 Travis Presnell Male 30-39 3:31:58

99 34 Kim Cantrell Care 4 Cycling - Piedmont 
College Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:32:08

100 112 Trae Grimes CHILDRE NISSAN Male 40-49 3:32:28

101 158 Drew Jordan Andy Jordan's Bicycle 
Warehouse Male 40-49 3:32:35

102 141 Jake Huggart Twin Six Male 30-39 3:32:46

103 37 Aaron Chamberlain Faster Mustache Male 30-39 3:32:50

104 92 Dave Fahrion Male 60+ 3:32:58

105 212 Hugh Myrick Southeast Endurance Project Male 50-59 3:33:09

106 228 Mary Penta Think Green/Bicycle Face Expert/Open Female 3:33:16

107 195 Robert Martin Male 40-49 3:33:32

108 118 Bill Hansen Peachtree Bikes Male 50-59 3:34:15

109 218 Steve Nichols Sh!ft Racing Male 60+ 3:34:32

110 205 Jeff Michenfelder Greenville Spinners Racing Male 40-49 3:34:36

111 175 Nick Lavrik Male 50-59 3:34:43

112 259 Ruth Sherman Female 40+ 3:36:05

113 157 Todd Jones The Bike Zoo/SCO/Micro 
Metals Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:36:47

114 194 John Martin Team Type 1 Open Singlespeed 3:36:54

115 271 Harold P Southerland Team Type 1 Male 30-39 3:37:02

116 86 Michael Ehrie Male 30-39 3:37:08

117 192 Chris Manis Rescue Racing Open Singlespeed 3:38:18

118 240 Justin Rivard VO2 Open Singlespeed 3:38:29

119 123 Naomi Haverlick Hammer Nutrition/Schwalbe Expert/Open Female 3:39:04

120 87 Scot Eisenman Little Fire cycles Male 40-49 3:39:32

121 98 Lee Fletcher Fletcher Family Dentistry Male 30-39 3:39:55

122 61 Luke Darch Expert/Open Male 3:40:22

123 39 Angie Childre Childre Nissan Female 40+ 3:41:12

124 231 Jesse Pettit Male 30-39 3:41:29

125 180 Michael Lesmerises Knoxville Bicycle Company Male 40-49 3:41:36

126 292 Kevin Tolbert Trailhead Male 50-59 3:41:41

127 19 Corey Bobo Outspokin Bicycles Male 40-49 3:42:15

128 59 Randall Daniels Expert/Open Male 3:42:54

129 151 Andrew Jauquet Male 30-39 3:43:57

130 293 Chris Toner Team Tall Racing Male 40-49 3:44:29

131 208 Michael Moats Team Tall Racing/Handup 
Gloves/Ridge Supply Male 40-49 3:44:29

132 20 James Bolton NGCA presented by Tyler 
Perry Studios Male 50-59 3:44:50

133 103 Richard Garcia Male 50-59 3:44:59

134 93 Ed Farnell God is Good Cycling Male 40-49 3:45:07

135 124 Adam Heiser ITL Coaching & 
Performance Male 40-49 3:45:17

136 41 Douglas Clark Bike and Tri Male 40-49 3:45:19

137 71 Monica Desjardins Velovixens Expert/Open Female 3:45:44

138 263 Markham Smith Male 60+ 3:45:47



Southern X - Male 30-39
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 274 Tim Spackman DART p/b The Collins 
Quarter 3:02:49

2 26 Kevin Brown 3:03:19

3 191 John Maggard Against the Grain 3:04:24

4 734 Colin Woods TVB Race 3:06:43

5 264 Scott Smith TVB Race 3:14:21

6 282 Matthew Sweeney Sycamore Cycles 3:14:34

7 171 Joseph Kruger 3:15:42

8 114 Merle Hacker Goose Creek Cycles 3:24:40

9 278 Bixby Stewart 3:24:57

10 233 Lukasz Pietrzyk 3:25:15

11 224 Paul Otsu Bad Idea Events 3:26:59

12 116 Ryan Haden 3:28:01

13 237 Tom Rasmussen 3:28:03

14 235 Travis Presnell 3:31:58

15 141 Jake Huggart Twin Six 3:32:46

16 37 Aaron Chamberlain Faster Mustache 3:32:50

17 271 Harold P Southerland Team Type 1 3:37:02

18 86 Michael Ehrie 3:37:08

19 98 Lee Fletcher Fletcher Family Dentistry 3:39:55

20 231 Jesse Pettit 3:41:29

21 151 Andrew Jauquet 3:43:57

22 209 Kelley Montoya Knoxville Bicycle 
Company 3:48:15

23 95 Jeremy Feyerabend 3:50:48

24 749 Nicholas Zagorski 3:53:08

25 210 James Morrison Atlanta Bicycle Barn 3:54:13

26 533 Joe White Sixes Pit 3:55:42

27 266 Jamie Smithson ITL Performance 4:13:32

28 284 Forrest Taylor 4:15:48

29 242 Antoine Rollin DFL "racing" Team 4:16:22

30 144 Shaune Huysamen Whitetail Bicycles p/b 
Bentley Atlanta 4:16:58

31 74 Tom Dillard 4:21:56

32 239 David Reimche Wahoo 4:31:22

33 53 Zach Cox 4:33:01

34 25 Kyle Brazil 5:11:53

35 23 Josh Braun Adventure Capitalists 5:22:51

36 2 Kevin Addams peachtree bikes 5:53:27

Place Bib Name Team Category Time
139 18 Chase Blanton PCP Racing/ 333fab Male 40-49 3:47:25

140 216 Don Newman Male 50-59 3:47:35

141 5 Tim Anderson Male 40-49 3:47:47

142 209 Kelley Montoya Knoxville Bicycle Company Male 30-39 3:48:15

143 49 Shawn Cooper Bicycle Outfitters Indy Male 40-49 3:48:37

144 220 Andy Norris MOAB Bike Shop Male 50-59 3:48:50

145 101 Adam Fuller Male 40-49 3:49:08

146 260 Greg Sironen Male 50-59 3:49:20

147 11 Jim Augustyn Male 50-59 3:49:23

148 639 Robin Wilkes Robins Bikes & Fitness Male 60+ 3:50:19

149 77 Steve Donchey Male 50-59 3:50:20

150 113 Brian Hackathorne Male 40-49 3:50:38

151 95 Jeremy Feyerabend Male 30-39 3:50:48

152 46 Brian Coll Tyler Perry / NGCA Male 50-59 3:51:12

153 105 Andrew Gilchrist Male 50-59 3:51:30

154 68 Jennifer DeBruyn Expert/Open Female 3:52:14

155 131 Beth Hoffmeister All Terrain Cycling Female 40+ 3:52:14

156 749 Nicholas Zagorski Male 30-39 3:53:08

157 307 Clive Desousa Glory Cycles Male 40-49 3:53:36

158 12 Jack Balthasar Whitetail Male 50-59 3:53:48

159 230 Matthew Peterson Middletown Cycling/Rogue 
Racing Project Male 40-49 3:53:58

160 69 Vincent Deckers Team Podium Male 40-49 3:54:00

161 210 James Morrison Atlanta Bicycle Barn Male 30-39 3:54:13

162 248 Greg Schisla Zombie Camels Male 50-59 3:54:21

163 305 Cambrie Epperson Peachtree Bikes Expert/Open Female 3:55:24

164 533 Joe White Sixes Pit Male 30-39 3:55:42

165 8 Daniel Arnett Endurance Concepts Male 40-49 3:56:32

166 63 Drew Davis Spartan Cycling Club Male 50-59 3:56:44

167 152 Mark Johnson Rescue Racing/Art Of Stone 
Gardening Male 50-59 3:57:06

168 183 Iestyn Lewis Male 40-49 3:57:14

169 198 Randy McDougald All Terrain Cycling Male 50-59 3:57:44

170 206 Eric Miller Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 3:57:44

171 100 JoJo Fritz Barley's Bike Shop Male 60+ 3:57:52

172 122 Charlie Harty Expert/Open Male 3:57:54

173 255 Michael Seiler Rogue Racing Project Male 50-59 3:58:09

174 270 Harold Sotillo Cardinal Cycling Team p/b 
Woodstock Chiropractic Male 40-49 3:59:12

175 128 Dawn Hill L5 Flyers P/b Hincapie Female 40+ 4:00:57

176 4 Rafael Agudelo Cardinal Cycling Team p/b 
Woodstock Chiropractic Male 40-49 4:01:03

177 120 Ben Hardy Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:01:22

178 115 Cody Haddock GA Neuro Surgical Institute Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:03:23

179 249 Sarah Schlapman Expert/Open Female 4:04:06

180 108 Michael Graham Male 50-59 4:04:56

181 166 Michelle Kenik SCO/BIKE ZOO Female 40+ 4:04:58

182 169 Seth Kleinglass Male 40-49 4:04:59

183 58 Larry Czarnecki Male 50-59 4:05:03

184 121 Robert Harkrider Male 40-49 4:05:33

185 746 Kirby Yoder NGCA Male 50-59 4:05:41

186 149 Samuel Janes 859 Cycling Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:05:45

187 97 Sue Finney Kybra / TVB Expert/Open Female 4:06:02

188 132 Jim Hoffmeister All Terrain Cycling Male 60+ 4:06:32



Southern X - Male 40-49
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 204 Andy Messer Be Real Sports 2:54:51

2 73 Wes Dickson Sycamore Cycles 2:54:52

3 181 Chris Lessing 2:58:16

4 160 Donald Kamer 3:01:19

5 287 Brian Teipen Team Whitetail Bicycles 
& Coffee 3:02:25

6 186 Jon Livengood Bike Zoo Micro Metals 
& Klite! 3:04:17

7 593 James Wiant 3:05:31

8 222 Art Odell Sycamore Cycles 3:06:00

9 62 Jd Daubs Velosports Racing 3:07:09

10 225 Jaques Palin Micro Metals/Bike Zoo 3:07:48

11 28 Chris Bulloch Bike Law 3:11:23

12 21 Chad Brandon Trailhead Inc. 3:12:25

13 207 Van Mixon GA Neuro Surgical 
Institute 3:16:46

14 718 Kenneth Wood Drummond Racing 3:17:03

15 286 Matt Tebbetts 3:17:56

16 173 Michael Lackey Bike Link Racing p/b 
TherapySouth 3:18:15

17 201 Christian McLauchlin 3:18:20

18 148 Brad Jacobs OrangeNine 3:19:53

19 40 Jason Childre Childre Nissan 3:20:06

20 159 Eddie Kababik Six26 3:20:11

21 43 Ryan Cleary Orange Nine 3:21:13

22 252 Michael Scott 3:21:25

23 143 Mike Hurley Infinity 3:23:24

24 296 Erik Van Name Wahoo Fitness Masters 3:24:28

25 246 Chris Salomone Toyota Forklifts 3:27:08

26 289 Perry Thomas 3:30:29

27 88 Jay Ellis 3T/Q+M 3:31:36

28 112 Trae Grimes CHILDRE NISSAN 3:32:28

29 158 Drew Jordan Andy Jordan's Bicycle 
Warehouse 3:32:35

30 195 Robert Martin 3:33:32

31 205 Jeff Michenfelder Greenville Spinners 
Racing 3:34:36

32 87 Scot Eisenman Little Fire cycles 3:39:32

33 180 Michael Lesmerises Knoxville Bicycle 
Company 3:41:36

34 19 Corey Bobo Outspokin Bicycles 3:42:15

35 293 Chris Toner Team Tall Racing 3:44:29

36 208 Michael Moats
Team Tall 

Racing/Handup 
Gloves/Ridge Supply

3:44:29

37 93 Ed Farnell God is Good Cycling 3:45:07

38 124 Adam Heiser ITL Coaching & 
Performance 3:45:17

39 41 Douglas Clark Bike and Tri 3:45:19

40 18 Chase Blanton PCP Racing/ 333fab 3:47:25

41 5 Tim Anderson 3:47:47

42 49 Shawn Cooper Bicycle Outfitters Indy 3:48:37

43 101 Adam Fuller 3:49:08

44 113 Brian Hackathorne 3:50:38

45 307 Clive Desousa Glory Cycles 3:53:36

Place Bib Name Team Category Time
189 179 Thomas Lerch village VW Male 50-59 4:07:05

190 3 Star Affolter MotorMile Racing Female 40+ 4:07:06

191 285 Jason Taylor Suwanee Creek Bicycles Male 40-49 4:08:50

192 85 Forrest Ege Trailhead Inc. Male 40-49 4:10:45

193 81 Tom Duncan Male 50-59 4:11:38

194 268 Amy Snyder Expert/Open Female 4:12:19

195 587 Ali Whittier Privateer Chattanooga Expert/Open Female 4:13:14

196 266 Jamie Smithson ITL Performance Male 30-39 4:13:32

197 185 Joh Lilly Iii PIEDMONT CYCLING Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:13:44

198 226 Jack Panosian Male 50-59 4:14:58

199 299 Wade Verble Male 50-59 4:15:47

200 284 Forrest Taylor Male 30-39 4:15:48

201 145 Brian Ipsen Male 40-49 4:16:10

202 242 Antoine Rollin DFL "racing" Team Male 30-39 4:16:22

203 144 Shaune Huysamen Whitetail Bicycles p/b 
Bentley Atlanta Male 30-39 4:16:58

204 211 Dennis Murphy Founders Racing Male 50-59 4:18:44

205 298 Juan Diego Velasquez Cardinal Cycling Team p/b 
Woodstock Chiropractic Male 40-49 4:18:59

206 117 Edward Hamilton Male 50-59 4:20:12

207 215 Sue Neurath Team N2 Female 40+ 4:20:20

208 142 Stacey Hughes Team Nebo Ridge Female 40+ 4:20:24

209 481 Howard Welch Male 50-59 4:21:04

210 262 Bryan Smith Male 50-59 4:21:45

211 74 Tom Dillard Male 30-39 4:21:56

212 300 Greg Waddell Male 60+ 4:22:15

213 174 Brandon Lampley Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:22:51

214 89 Gregory Elmore Male 50-59 4:23:34

215 214 Bob Neurath Team N2 Male 50-59 4:23:53

216 465 Tom Wechsler Male 50-59 4:24:57

217 178 William LeMaster Male 60+ 4:26:34

218 146 Mary Isaac Female 40+ 4:27:28

219 223 Mark O'Neal Dominate Male 40-49 4:28:10

220 170 Corey Korpela TVB Race Male 50-59 4:29:19

221 200 Susan McIntyre Female 40+ 4:30:18

222 239 David Reimche Wahoo Male 30-39 4:31:22

223 91 Brandon Eppihimer Male 40-49 4:31:52

224 55 Ian Crockett Male 40-49 4:32:36

225 53 Zach Cox Male 30-39 4:33:01

226 83 Deb Dzurinko Female 40+ 4:33:39

227 32 Steve Cantonis DriftAwayCabinRentals.com Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:35:39

228 236 Grace Ragland Expert/Open Female 4:36:27

229 109 LiLynn Graves Tubeless-n-Tired Female 40+ 4:37:49

230 127 Craig Heyl Male 50-59 4:40:15

231 133 Timothy Hollingworth Male 50-59 4:40:26

232 14 Rich Barton Male 50-59 4:40:34

233 79 Ross Douglas Andy Jordan's Bicycle 
Warehouse Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:41:01

234 247 Ross Schiavo Male 40-49 4:41:05

235 234 Richard Pinder Male 40-49 4:41:17

236 187 Rebecca Loeffler Team Quigley Female 40+ 4:43:21

237 78 Jeff Dorminey Male 60+ 4:44:36

238 199 Patrick McGinnis Hawley-Lambert Male 50-59 4:46:34



Place Bib Name Team Time

46 230 Matthew Peterson
Middletown 

Cycling/Rogue Racing 
Project

3:53:58

47 69 Vincent Deckers Team Podium 3:54:00

48 8 Daniel Arnett Endurance Concepts 3:56:32

49 183 Iestyn Lewis 3:57:14

50 270 Harold Sotillo
Cardinal Cycling Team 

p/b Woodstock 
Chiropractic

3:59:12

51 4 Rafael Agudelo
Cardinal Cycling Team 

p/b Woodstock 
Chiropractic

4:01:03

52 169 Seth Kleinglass 4:04:59

53 121 Robert Harkrider 4:05:33

54 285 Jason Taylor Suwanee Creek Bicycles 4:08:50

55 85 Forrest Ege Trailhead Inc. 4:10:45

56 145 Brian Ipsen 4:16:10

57 298 Juan Diego Velasquez
Cardinal Cycling Team 

p/b Woodstock 
Chiropractic

4:18:59

58 223 Mark O'Neal Dominate 4:28:10

59 91 Brandon Eppihimer 4:31:52

60 55 Ian Crockett 4:32:36

61 247 Ross Schiavo 4:41:05

62 234 Richard Pinder 4:41:17

63 119 Michael Hanson 4:50:19

64 38 Patrick Chesser 4:54:51

65 161 Dan Kaufman JE Dunn Construction 4:54:51

66 253 Mark Scully 4:54:51

67 107 Brett Goldenberg 4:56:52

68 219 David Nolletti VeloSports Racing 5:04:47

69 130 James Hoffmann 5:10:03

70 136 Tom Hood 5:11:36

71 106 Terry Glover 5:11:38

72 24 Ben Brazil 5:12:33

73 82 Daniel Dunn 5:26:27

74 760 Wolf Zinke 5:48:16

75 155 Stephen Johnstone Richmond Brothers 6:52:37

Place Bib Name Team Category Time
239 7 John Aquino Male 50-59 4:47:21

240 301 Kenneth Walker Lucky Ranch Racing Team Open Singlespeed 4:47:53

241 256 Mary Sellers Expert/Open Female 4:48:36

242 290 Andrew Tice Male 60+ 4:48:52

243 119 Michael Hanson Male 40-49 4:50:19

244 99 Thomas Floyd Male 50-59 4:51:17

245 267 Chris Smy Male 50-59 4:52:51

246 213 Jack Netherton Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:52:53

247 38 Patrick Chesser Male 40-49 4:54:51

248 161 Dan Kaufman JE Dunn Construction Male 40-49 4:54:51

249 253 Mark Scully Male 40-49 4:54:51

250 6 Krystle Andrews Female 40+ 4:55:59

251 107 Brett Goldenberg Male 40-49 4:56:52

252 281 Zack Sublett Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 4:57:48

253 76 Daniel Dilworth Expert/Open Male 4:58:56

254 138 Brian Horton Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 5:02:26

255 288 Jim Thacker QCW - Montgomery Cycle Male 50-59 5:03:49

256 219 David Nolletti VeloSports Racing Male 40-49 5:04:47

257 193 Amalia (Amy) Marcu Whitetail Bicycles Female 40+ 5:05:00

258 188 Brandon Lofton Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 5:09:13

259 130 James Hoffmann Male 40-49 5:10:03

260 136 Tom Hood Male 40-49 5:11:36

261 106 Terry Glover Male 40-49 5:11:38

262 25 Kyle Brazil Male 30-39 5:11:53

263 24 Ben Brazil Male 40-49 5:12:33

264 51 Julian Coupland Male 60+ 5:15:31

265 31 Michael Campbell NGCA Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 5:19:59

266 45 Louis Cohen Male 60+ 5:22:15

267 66 Marvin Dawson Male 50-59 5:22:29

268 23 Josh Braun Adventure Capitalists Male 30-39 5:22:51

269 82 Daniel Dunn Male 40-49 5:26:27

270 10 Randy Astle Male 50-59 5:43:57

271 760 Wolf Zinke Male 40-49 5:48:16

272 2 Kevin Addams peachtree bikes Male 30-39 5:53:27

273 657 Darin Wink Quantico MTB Club Clydesdale (200 lbs+) 5:53:31

274 155 Stephen Johnstone Richmond Brothers Male 40-49 6:52:37

275 154 Randy Johnstone DuRos Como Roca Male 60+ 6:52:38



Southern X - Male 50-59
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 44 Brad Cobb Motor Mile Racing 2:48:57

2 52 Darren Cox 3:03:49

3 42 Jeff Clayton GA Neuro Surgical 
Institute 3:05:59

4 110 Clay Green Think Green-Bicycle 
Face Racing 3:06:59

5 176 Ben Lawry 3:08:57

6 275 Russell Spaulding TFM Racing 3:12:21

7 102 Darren Fuller Trappe Door Cycling 3:13:03

8 641 Clint Williams 3:15:24

9 47 Robert Conatser Reality Bike 3:16:26

10 177 Stephen Lebovitz Motor Mile Racing 3:16:36

11 238 Chris Ready VeloSports Racing 
Asheville 3:18:29

12 258 Dan Shelby Boyd Cycling 3:19:57

13 15 Martin Bates West Coast Cycling 3:22:31

14 280 Locke Stuart Bike Depot 3:23:17

15 163 Christopher Keith Six26 Cycling 3:23:32

16 36 Lou Cataland Orange Nine 3:25:25

17 190 Darrell Lucas Outdoor Adventures 3:28:27

18 9 Daniel Askren 3:29:37

19 212 Hugh Myrick Southeast Endurance 
Project 3:33:09

20 118 Bill Hansen Peachtree Bikes 3:34:15

21 175 Nick Lavrik 3:34:43

22 292 Kevin Tolbert Trailhead 3:41:41

23 20 James Bolton NGCA presented by 
Tyler Perry Studios 3:44:50

24 103 Richard Garcia 3:44:59

25 216 Don Newman 3:47:35

26 220 Andy Norris MOAB Bike Shop 3:48:50

27 260 Greg Sironen 3:49:20

28 11 Jim Augustyn 3:49:23

29 77 Steve Donchey 3:50:20

30 46 Brian Coll Tyler Perry / NGCA 3:51:12

31 105 Andrew Gilchrist 3:51:30

32 12 Jack Balthasar Whitetail 3:53:48

33 248 Greg Schisla Zombie Camels 3:54:21

34 63 Drew Davis Spartan Cycling Club 3:56:44

35 152 Mark Johnson Rescue Racing/Art Of 
Stone Gardening 3:57:06

36 198 Randy McDougald All Terrain Cycling 3:57:44

37 255 Michael Seiler Rogue Racing Project 3:58:09

38 108 Michael Graham 4:04:56

39 58 Larry Czarnecki 4:05:03

40 746 Kirby Yoder NGCA 4:05:41

41 179 Thomas Lerch village VW 4:07:05

42 81 Tom Duncan 4:11:38

43 226 Jack Panosian 4:14:58

44 299 Wade Verble 4:15:47

45 211 Dennis Murphy Founders Racing 4:18:44

46 117 Edward Hamilton 4:20:12

47 481 Howard Welch 4:21:04



Place Bib Name Team Time
48 262 Bryan Smith 4:21:45

49 89 Gregory Elmore 4:23:34

50 214 Bob Neurath Team N2 4:23:53

51 465 Tom Wechsler 4:24:57

52 170 Corey Korpela TVB Race 4:29:19

53 127 Craig Heyl 4:40:15

54 133 Timothy Hollingworth 4:40:26

55 14 Rich Barton 4:40:34

56 199 Patrick McGinnis Hawley-Lambert 4:46:34

57 7 John Aquino 4:47:21

58 99 Thomas Floyd 4:51:17

59 267 Chris Smy 4:52:51

60 288 Jim Thacker QCW - Montgomery 
Cycle 5:03:49

61 66 Marvin Dawson 5:22:29

62 10 Randy Astle 5:43:57

Southern X - Male 60+
Place Bib Name Team Time

1 60 Bil Danielson 3:22:49

2 172 Michael Krywanski Team Athletic Mentors / 
GREENWAREUSA 3:22:56

3 111 Hardwick Gregg Infinity Cycling 3:23:14

4 244 Mark Ruscoe All Terrain Cycling 3:30:36

5 92 Dave Fahrion 3:32:58

6 218 Steve Nichols Sh!ft Racing 3:34:32

7 263 Markham Smith 3:45:47

8 639 Robin Wilkes Robins Bikes & Fitness 3:50:19

9 100 JoJo Fritz Barley's Bike Shop 3:57:52

10 132 Jim Hoffmeister All Terrain Cycling 4:06:32

11 300 Greg Waddell 4:22:15

12 178 William LeMaster 4:26:34

13 78 Jeff Dorminey 4:44:36

14 290 Andrew Tice 4:48:52

15 51 Julian Coupland 5:15:31

16 45 Louis Cohen 5:22:15

17 154 Randy Johnstone DuRos Como Roca 6:52:38


